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9. OFFSETTING COLLECTIONS AND OFFSETTING RECEIPTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

The Government records money collected in one of 
two ways. It is either recorded as a governmental receipt 
and included in the amount reported on the receipts 
side of the budget or it is recorded as an offsetting col-
lection or offsetting receipt, which reduces (or “offsets”) 
the amount reported on the outlay side of the budget. 
Governmental receipts are discussed in the previous 
chapter, “Governmental Receipts.” The first section of 
this chapter broadly discusses offsetting collections and 
offsetting receipts. The second section discusses user 
charges, which consist of a subset of offsetting collections 
and offsetting receipts and a small share of governmental 
receipts. The third section describes the user charge pro-
posals in the 2022 Budget.

Offsetting collections and offsetting receipts are re-
corded as offsets to spending so that the budget totals for 
receipts and (net) outlays reflect the amount of resources 
allocated by the Government through collective politi-
cal choice, rather than through the marketplace.1 This 
practice ensures that the budget totals measure the trans-
actions of the Government with the public, and avoids the 
double counting that would otherwise result when one 
account makes a payment to another account and the 
receiving account then spends the proceeds. Offsetting 
receipts and offsetting collections are recorded in the bud-
get in one of two ways, based on interpretation of laws 
and longstanding budget concepts and practice. They are 
offsetting collections when the collections are authorized 
to be credited to expenditure accounts. Otherwise, they 
are deposited in receipt accounts and called offsetting 
receipts. 

There are two sources of offsetting receipts and offset-
ting collections: from the public and from other budget 
accounts. Like governmental receipts, offsetting receipts 
and offsetting collections from the public reduce the defi-
cit or increase the surplus. In contrast, offsetting receipts 
and offsetting collections resulting from transactions 
with other budget accounts, called intragovernmental 
transactions, exactly offset the payments made by these 
accounts, with no net impact on the deficit or surplus.2 
In 2020, offsetting receipts and offsetting collections from 
the public were $625 billion, while receipts and collections 
from intragovernmental transactions were $1,314 billion, 
for a total of $1,939 billion Government-wide.

1    Showing collections from business-type transactions as offsets on 
the spending side of the budget follows the concept recommended by the 
Report of the President’s Commission on Budget Concepts in 1967 and 
is discussed in Chapter 6 of this volume, “Budget Concepts.’’  

2     For the purposes of this discussion, “collections from the public” 
include collections from non-budgetary Government accounts, such as 
credit financing accounts and deposit funds. For more information on 
these non-budgetary accounts, see Chapter 7, “Coverage of the Budget.”

As described above, intragovernmental transactions 
are responsible for the majority of offsetting collections 
and offsetting receipts, when measured by the magnitude 
of the dollars collected. Examples of intragovernmental 
transactions include interest payments to funds that hold 
Government securities (such as the Social Security trust 
funds), general fund transfers to civilian and military re-
tirement pension and health benefits funds, and agency 
payments to funds for employee health insurance and re-
tirement benefits. Although receipts and collections from 
intragovernmental collections exactly offset the payments 
themselves, with no effect on the deficit or surplus, it is im-
portant to record these transactions in the budget to show 
how much the Government is allocating to fund various 
programs. For example, in the case of civilian retirement 
pensions, Government agencies make accrual payments 
to the Civil Service Retirement and Disability Fund on 
behalf of current employees to fund their future retire-
ment benefits; the receipt of these payments to the Fund 
is shown in a single receipt account. Recording the receipt 
of these payments is important because it demonstrates 
the total cost to the Government today of providing this 
future benefit.

Offsetting receipts and collections from the public com-
prise approximately one-third of total offsetting collections 
and offsetting receipts, when measured by the magnitude 
of the dollars collected. Most of the funds collected through 
offsetting collections and offsetting receipts from the pub-
lic arise from business-like transactions with the public. 
Unlike governmental receipts, which are derived from 
the Government’s exercise of its sovereign power, these 
offsetting collections and offsetting receipts arise primar-
ily from voluntary payments from the public for goods or 
services provided by the Government. They are classified 
as offsets to outlays for the cost of producing the goods or 
services for sale, rather than as governmental receipts. 
These activities include the sale of postage stamps, land, 
timber, and electricity; charging fees for services provided 
to the public (e.g., admission to National parks); and col-
lecting premiums for healthcare benefits (e.g., Medicare 
Parts B and D). As described above, treating offsetting 
collections and offsetting receipts as offsets to outlays en-
sures the budgetary totals represent governmental rather 
than market activity.

A relatively small portion ($20.1 billion in 2020) of off-
setting collections and offsetting receipts from the public 
is derived from the Government’s exercise of its sover-
eign power. From a conceptual standpoint, these should 
be classified as governmental receipts. However, they are 
classified as offsetting rather than governmental receipts 
either because this classification has been specified in law 
or because these collections have traditionally been classi-
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fied as offsets to outlays. Most of the offsetting collections 
and offsetting receipts in this category derive from fees 
from Government regulatory services or Government li-
censes, and include, for example, charges for regulating 
the nuclear energy industry, bankruptcy filing fees, and 
immigration fees.3

The final source of offsetting collections and offset-
ting receipts from the public is gifts. Gifts are voluntary 
contributions to the Government to support particular 
purposes or reduce the amount of Government debt held 
by the public. 

The spending associated with the activities that gener-
ate offsetting collections and offsetting receipts from the 
public is included in total or “gross outlays.”  Offsetting 
collections and offsetting receipts from the public are 
subtracted from gross outlays to the public to yield “net 
outlays,” which is the most common measure of outlays 
cited and generally referred to as simply “outlays.” 4 For 
2020, gross outlays to the public were $7,176 billion, or 
34.2 percent of GDP and offsetting collections and off-
setting receipts from the public were $625 billion, or 3.0 
percent of GDP, resulting in net outlays of $6,550 billion 
or 31.2 percent of GDP. Government-wide net outlays re-
flect the Government’s net disbursements to the public 
and are subtracted from governmental receipts to derive 
the Government’s deficit or surplus. For 2020, governmen-
tal receipts were $3,421 billion, or 16.3 percent of GDP, 
and the deficit was $3,129 billion, or 14.9 percent of GDP.

Although both offsetting collections and offsetting re-
ceipts are subtracted from gross outlays to derive net 
outlays, they are treated differently when it comes to ac-
counting for specific programs and agencies. Offsetting 
collections are usually authorized to be spent for the 
purposes of an expenditure account and are generally 
available for use when collected, without further action by 
the Congress. Therefore, offsetting collections are record-
ed as offsets to spending within expenditure accounts, so 
that the account total highlights the net flow of funds. 

Like governmental receipts, offsetting receipts are 
credited to receipt accounts, and any spending of the re-
ceipts is recorded in separate expenditure accounts. As a 
result, the budget separately displays the flow of funds 
into and out of the Government. Offsetting receipts may 

3    This category of receipts is known as “offsetting governmental re-
ceipts.”  Some argue that regulatory or licensing fees should be viewed 
as payments for a particular service or for the right to engage in a par-
ticular type of business. However, these fees are conceptually much more 
similar to taxes because they are compulsory, and they fund activities 
that are intended to provide broadly dispersed benefits, such as protect-
ing the health of the public. Reclassifying these fees as governmental 
receipts could require a change in law, and because of conventions for 
scoring appropriations bills, would make it impossible for fees that are 
controlled through annual appropriations acts to be scored as offsets to 
discretionary spending.

4    Gross outlays to the public are derived by subtracting intragovern-
mental outlays from gross outlays. For 2020, gross outlays were $8,489 
billion and intragovernmental outlays were $1,314 billion. 

or may not be designated for a specific purpose, depending 
on the legislation that authorizes their collection. If des-
ignated for a particular purpose, the offsetting receipts 
may, in some cases, be spent without further action by the 
Congress. When not designated for a particular purpose, 
offsetting receipts are credited to the general fund, which 
contains all funds not otherwise allocated and which is 
used to finance Government spending that is not financed 
out of dedicated funds. In some cases where the receipts 
are designated for a particular purpose, offsetting re-
ceipts are reported in a particular agency and reduce or 
offset the outlays reported for that agency. In other cases, 
the offsetting receipts are “undistributed,” which means 
they reduce total Government outlays, but not the outlays 
of any particular agency. 

Table 9–1 summarizes offsetting collections and offset-
ting receipts from the public. The amounts shown in the 
table are not evident in the commonly cited budget mea-
sure of outlays, which is already net of these collections 
and receipts. For 2022, the table shows that total offsetting 
collections and offsetting receipts from the public are esti-
mated to be $590.1 billion or 2.5 percent of GDP. Of these, 
an estimated $243.8 billion are offsetting collections and 
an estimated $346.3 billion are offsetting receipts. Table 
9–1 also identifies those offsetting collections and offset-
ting receipts that are considered user charges, as defined 
and discussed below. 

As shown in the table, major offsetting collections from 
the public include proceeds from Postal Service sales, 
electrical power sales, loan repayments to the Commodity 
Credit Corporation for loans made prior to enactment of 
the Federal Credit Reform Act, and Federal employee pay-
ments for health insurance. As also shown in the table, 
major offsetting receipts from the public include premi-
ums for Medicare Parts B and D, proceeds from military 
assistance program sales, rents and royalties from Outer 
Continental Shelf oil extraction, and interest income.

Tables 9–2 and 9–3 provide further detail about off-
setting receipts, including both offsetting receipts from 
the public (as summarized in Table 9–1) and intragov-
ernmental transactions. Table 9–5, “Offsetting Receipts 
by Type,” and Table 9–6, “Offsetting Collections and 
Offsetting Receipts, Detail—FY 2022 Budget,” which is 
a complete listing by account, are available at https://
www.whitehouse.gov/omb/analytical-perspectives/. In 
total, offsetting receipts are estimated to be $1,291.2 bil-
lion in 2022; $944.9 billion are from intragovernmental 
transactions and $346.3 billion are from the public. The 
offsetting receipts from the public consist of proprietary 
receipts ($333.2 billion), which are those resulting from 
business-like transactions such as the sale of goods or 
services, and offsetting governmental receipts, which, 
as discussed above, are derived from the exercise of the 
Government’s sovereign power and, absent a specification 
in law or a long-standing practice, would be classified on 
the receipts side of the budget ($13.1 billion).

https://www.whitehouse.gov/omb/analytical-perspectives/
https://www.whitehouse.gov/omb/analytical-perspectives/
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Table 9–1� OFFSETTING COLLECTIONS AND OFFSETTING RECEIPTS FROM THE PUBLIC
(In billions of dollars)

Actual Estimate

2020 2021 2022

Offsetting collections (credited to expenditure accounts):

User charges:
Postal Service stamps and other Postal Service fees (off-budget)  ���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 75�7 69�4 67�3
Sale of energy:

Tennessee Valley Authority  ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ 55�3 55�9 54�1
Bonneville Power Administration  ��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 3�6 3�8 3�8

Employee contributions for employees and retired employees health benefits funds   ���������������������������������������������������������� 17�1 17�8 18�6
Deposit Insurance  ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ 7�3 7�9 19�5
Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation fund  �������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 11�2 10�8 11�6
Federal Crop Insurance Corporation Fund  ���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 3�9 6�0 4�0
Defense Commissary Agency  ����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 4�5 4�6 4�7
All other user charges  ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ 44�2 40�8 43�5

Subtotal, user charges   ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ 222�9 216�9 227�2

Other collections credited to expenditure accounts:
Commodity Credit Corporation fund  �������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 8�1 9�5 9�0
Supplemental Security Income (collections from the States)  ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ 2�5 2�6 2�8
Other collections  �������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 73�9 16�8 4�9

Subtotal, other collections  ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 84�6 28�9 16�7
Subtotal, offsetting collections  ���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 307�5 245�8 243�8

Offsetting receipts (deposited in receipt accounts):

User charges:
Medicare premiums  ��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 116�8 124�6 138�7
Spectrum auction, relocation, and licenses  ��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 2�7 90�1 21�0
Immigration fees  �������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 4�4 4�4 4�7
Outer Continental Shelf rents, bonuses, and royalties  ���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 3�6 3�8 5�0
All other user charges  ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ 24�1 23�6 25�6

Subtotal, user charges deposited in receipt accounts   ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ 151�6 246�5 195�1

Other collections deposited in receipt accounts:
Interest received from credit financing accounts  ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 55�5 58�7 50�0
Military assistance program sales  ����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 39�6 54�1 51�5
Student loan receipt of negative subsidy and downward reestimates  ����������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 12�2 5�5 3�9
All other collections deposited in receipt accounts  ���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 58�9 98�9 45�8

Subtotal, other collections deposited in receipt accounts  �������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 166�2 217�2 151�2
Subtotal, offsetting receipts  �������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 317�8 463�8 346�3

Total, offsetting collections and offsetting receipts from the public  ���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 625�3 709�5 590�1
Total, offsetting collections and offsetting receipts excluding off-budget  ����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 549�4 640�0 522�7

ADDENDUM:
User charges that are offsetting collections and offsetting receipts 1   ���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 374�5 463�4 422�3
Other offsetting collections and offsetting receipts from the public  �������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 250�8 246�1 167�8

1 Excludes user charges that are classified on the receipts side of the budget�  For total user charges, see Table 9-3�

User charges or user fees5 refer generally to those 
monies that the Government receives from the public for 
market-oriented activities and regulatory activities. In 
combination with budget concepts, laws that authorize 

5     In this chapter, the term “user charge” is generally used and has 
the same meaning as the term “user fee.”  The term “user charge” is 
the one used in OMB Circular No. A–11, “Preparation, Submission, and 
Execution of the Budget”; OMB Circular No. A–25, “User Charges”; and 
Chapter 6 of this volume, “Budget Concepts.”  In common usage, the 
terms “user charge” and “user fee” are often used interchangeably, and in 
A Glossary of Terms Used in the Federal Budget Process, GAO provides 
the same definition for both terms.

user charges determine whether a user charge is classi-
fied as an offsetting collection, an offsetting receipt, or a 
governmental receipt. Almost all user charges, as defined 
below, are classified as offsetting collections or offset-
ting receipts; for 2022, only an estimated 1.1 percent of 
user charges are classified as governmental receipts. As 
summarized in Table 9–3, total user charges for 2022 are 
estimated to be $427.1 billion with $422.3 billion being 
offsetting collections or offsetting receipts, and account-
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Table 9–2� SUMMARY OF OFFSETTING RECEIPTS BY TYPE
(In millions of dollars)

Receipt Type Actual  
2020

Estimate

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Intragovernmental  ������������������������������������������������������������������������������ 932,528 1,187,035 944,891 983,443 1,030,794 1,079,325 1,135,822

Receipts from non-Federal sources:
Proprietary  ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 303,363 366,321 333,202 346,143 360,638 375,676 385,943
Offsetting governmental  ���������������������������������������������������������������� 14,455 97,438 13,065 14,866 15,173 15,416 15,533

Total, receipts from non-Federal sources  �������������������������������� 317,818 463,759 346,267 361,009 375,811 391,092 401,476
Total, offsetting receipts  ����������������������������������������������������������������� 1,250,346 1,650,794 1,291,158 1,344,452 1,406,605 1,470,417 1,537,298

ing for more than two-thirds of all offsetting collections 
and offsetting receipts from the public.6

Definition. In this chapter, user charges refer to fees, 
charges, and assessments levied on individuals or orga-
nizations directly benefiting from or subject to regulation 
by a Government program or activity, where the payers do 
not represent a broad segment of the public such as those 
who pay income taxes.

Examples of business-type or market-oriented user 
charges and regulatory and licensing user charges include 
those charges listed in Table 9-1 for offsetting collections 
and offsetting receipts. User charges exclude certain off-
setting collections and offsetting receipts from the public, 
such as payments received from credit programs, and in-
terest,  and also exclude payments from one part of the 
Federal Government to another. In addition, user charges 
do not include dedicated taxes (such as taxes paid to so-
cial insurance programs or excise taxes on gasoline) or 
customs duties, fines, penalties, or forfeitures. 

Alternative definitions. The definition for user 
charges used in this chapter follows the definition used in 
OMB Circular No. A–25, “User Charges,” which provides 
policy guidance to Executive Branch Agencies on setting 
the amount for user charges. Alternative definitions may 
be used for other purposes. Much of the discussion of user 
charges below—their purpose, when they should be lev-
ied, and how the amount should be set—applies to these 
alternative definitions as well.

A narrower definition of user charges could be limited 
to proceeds from the sale of goods and services, excluding 
the proceeds from the sale of assets, and to proceeds that 
are dedicated to financing the goods and services being 
provided. This definition is similar to one the House of 
Representatives uses as a guide for purposes of commit-
tee jurisdiction. (See the Congressional Record, January 3, 
1991, p. H31, item 8.)  The definition of user charges could 
be even narrower by excluding regulatory fees and focus-
ing solely on business-type transactions. Alternatively, 
the user charge definition could be broader than the one 

6     User charge totals presented in this chapter include collections 
from accounts classified as containing user fee data. OMB accounts are 
classified as containing user fee data if more than half of collections are 
estimated to include user charges. Consequently, totals may include col-
lections that are not user charges in accounts that meet the threshold 
and exclude user charges in accounts that do not meet the threshold.

used in this chapter by including beneficiary- or liability-
based excise taxes.7

What is the purpose of user charges? User charges 
are intended to improve the efficiency and equity of fi-
nancing certain Government activities. Charging users 
for activities that benefit a relatively limited number of 
people reduces the burden on the general taxpayer, as 
does charging regulated parties for regulatory activities 
in a particular sector.

User charges that are set to cover the costs of production 
of goods and services can result in more efficient resource 
allocation within the economy. When buyers are charged 
the cost of providing goods and services, they make better 
cost-benefit calculations regarding the size of their pur-
chase, which in turn signals to the Government how much 
of the goods or services it should provide. Prices in pri-
vate, competitive markets serve the same purposes. User 
charges for goods and services that do not have special 
social or distributional benefits may also improve equity 
or fairness by requiring those who benefit from an activity 
to pay for it and by not requiring those who do not benefit 
from an activity to pay for it.

When should the Government impose a charge? 
Discussions of whether to finance spending with a tax or 
a fee often focus on whether the benefits of the activity 
accrue to the public in general or to a limited group of peo-
ple. In general, if the benefits of spending accrue broadly 
to the public or include special social or distributional 
benefits, then the program should be financed by taxes 
paid by the public. In contrast, if the benefits accrue to 
a limited number of private individuals or organizations 
and do not include special social or distributional benefits, 
then the program should be financed by charges paid by 
the private beneficiaries. For Federal programs where 
the benefits are entirely public or entirely private, apply-
ing this principle can be relatively easy. For example, the 
benefits from national defense accrue to the public in gen-
eral, and according to this principle should be (and are) 
financed by taxes. In contrast, the benefits of electricity 

7     Beneficiary- and liability-based taxes are terms taken from the 
Congressional Budget Office, The Growth of Federal User Charges, Au-
gust 1993, and updated in October 1995. Gasoline taxes are an example 
of beneficiary-based taxes. An example of a liability-based tax is the ex-
cise tax that formerly helped fund the hazardous substance superfund 
in the Environmental Protection Agency. This tax was paid by industry 
groups to finance environmental cleanup activities related to the indus-
try activity but not necessarily caused by the payer of the fee.
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Table 9–3� GROSS OUTLAYS, USER CHARGES, OTHER OFFSETTING COLLECTIONS 
AND OFFSETTING RECEIPTS FROM THE PUBLIC, AND NET OUTLAYS

(In billions of dollars)

Actual  
2020

Estimate

2021 2022

Gross outlays to the public  ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ 7,175�7 7,959�0 6,601�2

Offsetting collections and offsetting receipts from the public:
User charges 1   ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 374�5 463�4 422�3
Other  ����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 250�8 246�1 167�8

Subtotal, offsetting collections and offsetting receipts from the public  ������������������������������������������������������ 625�3 709�5 590�1
Net outlays  ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 6,550�4 7,249�5 6,011�1

1 $4�4 billion of the total user charges for 2020 were classified as governmental receipts, and the remainder were classified as offsetting collections and 
offsetting receipts�  $4�2 billion and $4�8 billion of the total user charges for 2021 and 2022 are classified as governmental receipts, respectively�  

sold by the Tennessee Valley Authority accrue primarily 
to those using the electricity, and should be (and predomi-
nantly are) financed by user charges.

In many cases, however, an activity has benefits that 
accrue to both public and private groups, and it may be 
difficult to identify how much of the benefits accrue to 
each. Because of this, it can be difficult to know how much 
of the program should be financed by taxes and how much 
by fees. For example, the benefits from recreation areas 
are mixed. Fees for visitors to these areas are appropri-
ate because the visitors benefit directly from their visit, 
but the public in general also benefits because these ar-
eas protect the Nation’s natural and historic heritage now 
and for posterity. For this reason, visitor recreation fees 
generally cover only part of the cost to the Government of 
maintaining the recreation property. Where a fee may be 
appropriate to finance all or part of an activity, the extent 
to which a fee can be easily administered must be con-
sidered. For example, if fees are charged for entering or 
using Government-owned land then there must be clear 
points of entry onto the land and attendants patrolling 
and monitoring the land’s use.

What amount should be charged? When the 
Government is acting in its capacity as sovereign and 
where user charges are appropriate, such as for some 
regulatory activities, current policy supports setting fees 
equal to the full cost to the Government, including both 
direct and indirect costs. When the Government is not 
acting in its capacity as sovereign and engages in a pure-
ly business-type transaction (such as leasing or selling 

goods, services, or resources), market price is generally 
the basis for establishing the fee.8  If the Government is 
engaged in a purely business-type transaction and eco-
nomic resources are allocated efficiently, then this market 
price should be equal to or greater than the Government’s 
full cost of production.

Classification of user charges in the budget. As 
shown in the note to Table 9–3, most user charges are 
classified as offsets to outlays on the spending side of the 
budget, but a few are classified on the receipts side of the 
budget. An estimated $4.8 billion in 2022 of user charges 
are classified on the receipts side and are included in the 
governmental receipts totals described in the previous 
chapter, “Governmental Receipts.” They are classified as 
receipts because they are regulatory charges collected by 
the Federal Government by the exercise of its sovereign 
powers. Examples include filing fees in the United States 
courts and agricultural quarantine inspection fees. 

The remaining user charges, an estimated $422.3 bil-
lion in 2022, are classified as offsetting collections and 
offsetting receipts on the spending side of the Budget. As 
discussed above in the context of all offsetting collections 
and offsetting receipts, some of these user charges are col-
lected by the Federal Government by the exercise of its 
sovereign powers and conceptually should appear on the 
receipts side of the budget, but they are required by law 
or a long-standing practice to be classified on the spend-
ing side. 

8     Policies for setting user charges are promulgated in OMB Circular 
No. A–25: “User Charges’’ (July 8, 1993).

III. USER CHARGE PROPOSALS

As shown in Table 9–1, an estimated $227.2 billion 
of user charges for 2022 will be credited directly to ex-
penditure accounts and will generally be available for 
expenditure when they are collected, without further ac-
tion by the Congress. An estimated $195.1 billion of user 
charges for 2022 will be deposited in offsetting receipt ac-
counts and will be available to be spent only according to 
the legislation that established the charges.

 As shown in Table 9–4, the Administration is proposing 
new or increased user charges that would, in the aggre-
gate, increase collections by an estimated $616 million in 

2022 and an average of $655 million per year from 2023 
through 2031. These estimates reflect only the amounts 
to be collected; they do not include related spending. 
Proposals are classified as either discretionary or manda-
tory, as those terms are defined in the Balanced Budget 
and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as amended. 
All user charge proposals in the 2022 Budget are clas-
sified as discretionary. “Discretionary” refers to user 
charges controlled through annual appropriations acts 
and generally under the jurisdiction of the appropriations 
committees in the Congress. “Mandatory” refers to user 



102
ANALYTICAL PERSPECTIVES

Table 9–4� USER CHARGE PROPOSALS IN THE FY 2022 BUDGET 1 

(Estimated collections in millions of dollars)

2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031
2022-
2026

2022-
2031

OFFSETTING COLLECTIONS AND OFFSETTING RECEIPTS

DISCRETIONARY:

Offsetting collections

Department of Health and Human Services
Food and Drug Administration (FDA): Increase export certification user 

fee cap  �������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 20 40
FDA: Increase tobacco product user fee  ��������������������������������������������������� 100 103 105 108 110 113 116 119 122 125 526 1,121

Department of State
Establish The National Museum of American Diplomacy rental fee  ���������� * * * * * * * * * * * *

Commodity Futures Trading Commission (CFTC)
Establish CFTC user fee ���������������������������������������������������������������������������� 116 121 126 131 136 141 146 152 158 164 630 1,391

Offsetting receipts

Department of State
Extend Western Hemisphere Travel Initiative surcharge  ��������������������������� 385 385 385 385 385 385 385 385 385 385 1,925 3,850
Increase Border Crossing Card fee  ����������������������������������������������������������� 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 55 110

Subtotal, discretionary user charge proposals  �������������������������������� 616 624 631 639 646 654 662 671 680 689 3,156 6,512

Total, user charge proposals  ���������������������������������������������������������������������� 616 624 631 639 646 654 662 671 680 689 3,156 6,512
1  A positive sign indicates an increase in collections�
* $500,000 or less

charges controlled by permanent laws and under the ju-
risdiction of the authorizing committees. These and other 
terms are discussed further in this volume in Chapter 6, 
“Budget Concepts.”

Discretionary User Charge Proposals

1. Offsetting collections

Department of Health and Human Services

Food and Drug Administration (FDA): Increase export 
certification user fee cap. Firms exporting products from 
the United States are often asked by foreign customers or 
foreign governments to supply a “certificate” for products 
regulated by the FDA to document the product’s regu-
latory or marketing status. The proposal increases the 
maximum user fee cap from $175 per export certification 
to $600 to meet FDA’s true cost of issuing export certifi-
cates and to ensure better and faster service for American 
companies that request the service.

FDA: Increase tobacco product user fee. Currently, 
FDA’s regulation of all tobacco products is financed 
through user fees collected from six product categories: 
cigarettes, roll your own tobacco, snuff, chewing tobacco, 
cigars, and pipe tobacco.  This proposal would expand 
FDA’s tobacco user fees and include user fee assessments 
on e-cigarettes and other electronic nicotine delivery sys-
tems (ENDS) manufacturers, which currently do not pay 

user fees, and increase the current limitation on total 
tobacco user fee collections by $100 million in 2022. To 
ensure that resources keep up with new tobacco products, 
the proposal would also index future collections to infla-
tion. The expansion of tobacco user fees will strengthen 
FDA’s ability to respond to the growth of newer products 
such as e-cigarettes through investments in regulatory 
science, enforcement, and premarket review of product 
applications. 

Department of State

Establish The National Museum of American Diplomacy 
rental fee. This new user fee will enable the Department of 
State to provide support, on a cost-recovery basis, to out-
side organizations for programs and conference activities 
held at The National Museum of American Diplomacy.

Commodity Futures Trading Commission (CFTC)

Establish CFTC user fee. The Budget proposes an 
amendment to the Commodity Exchange Act authorizing 
the CFTC to collect user fees to fund the Commission’s 
activities, like other Federal financial and banking reg-
ulators. Fee funding would shift the costs of services 
provided by CFTC from the general taxpayer to the pri-
mary beneficiaries of CFTC oversight. Contingent upon 
enactment of legislation authorizing the CFTC to collect 
fees, the Administration proposes that collections begin in 
2022 to offset a portion of CFTC’s annual appropriation.
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2. Offsetting receipts

Department of State

Extend Western Hemisphere Travel Initiative sur-
charge. The Administration proposes to permanently 
extend the authority for the Department of State to col-
lect the Western Hemisphere Travel Initiative surcharge. 
The surcharge was initially enacted by the Passport 
Services Enhancement Act of 2005 (P.L. 109–167) to cover 
the Department’s costs of meeting increased demand for 

passports, which resulted from the implementation of the 
Western Hemisphere Travel Initiative. 

Increase Border Crossing Card (BCC) fee. The Budget 
includes a proposal to allow the fee charged for BCC mi-
nor applicants to be set administratively, rather than 
statutorily, at one-half the fee charged for processing an 
adult border crossing card. Administrative fee setting will 
allow the fee to better reflect the associated cost of service, 
consistent with other fees charged for consular services. 
As a result of this change, annual BCC fee collections be-
ginning in 2022 are projected to increase by $11 million 
(from $3 million to $14 million).




